

Kim F. Hassan  
Associate General Counsel

EP9628  
701 Ninth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20068-0001

Office 202.872.2967  
Fax 202.331.6767  
pepco.com  
kim.hassan@exeloncorp.com

December 23, 2020

Ms. Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick  
Commission Secretary  
Public Service Commission  
of the District of Columbia  
1325 G Street N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005

**Re: Formal Case No. 1156**

Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick:

Attached is Potomac Electric Power Company's Reply Brief in the above referenced proceeding.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

*/s/ Kim F. Hassan*

Kim F. Hassan

Enclosures

cc: All Parties of Record

**BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**IN THE MATTER OF** )  
 )  
**THE APPLICATION OF** ) **FORMAL CASE NO. 1156**  
**POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER** )  
**COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO** )  
**IMPLEMENT A MULTIYEAR** )  
**RATE PLAN FOR ELECTRIC** )  
**DISTRIBUTION SERVICE IN THE** )  
**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA** )

**REPLY BRIEF  
OF  
POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY**

Wendy E. Stark  
Kim F. Hassan  
Andrea H. Harper  
Dennis P. Jamouneau  
Potomac Electric Power Company  
701 9<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20068

December 23, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 2**
- II. LEGAL STANDARDS..... 7**
- III. PEPCO’S MRP AND CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PLAN SUPPORTS GRID MODERNIZATION AND THE DISTRICT’S CLEAN ENERGY GOALS..... 9**
  - A. Record Evidence Demonstrates that the MRP Enhanced Proposal Is Just and Reasonable, Especially in Light of an Ongoing Pandemic..... 18
  - B. The Company’s Use of June 2019 Historical Test Year and 2.50% Escalation Factor Is Reasonable. .... 20
  - C. The Company’s Recommendation to Model the Reconciliation Process after that Adopted in Maryland Is Reasonable..... 23
  - D. The Company’s Recommendations on Funding Rate Offsets to Benefit Customers Are Reasonable. .... 26
  - E. The Company’s Recommended Deferred Accounting and Re-Opener Proposals Are Reasonable. .... 27
  - F. Parties’ Claims That the MRP Enhanced Proposal Is Not a Rate Freeze Are Baseless..... 30
  - G. Pepco’s Proposal to Defer \$60 Million of Capital Projects under the MRP Enhanced Proposal Is Reasonable and Should Be Approved. .... 31
  - H. Pepco’s Proposed Ratemaking Adjustments ..... 35
  - I. Pepco’s Proposed Customer Assistance Programs Will Provide Needed Relief to Customers ..... 35
  - J. The MRP Enhanced Proposal’s Proposed 9.70% ROE Is Reasonable..... 38
  - K. Pepco’s Proposed Tracking Mechanisms. .... 38
  - L. Pepco’s proposed CEMI-4 tracking metric is reasonable and should be approved..... 39
  - M. Pepco’s proposed GHG emissions tracking metric is reasonable and should be approved..... 40
  - N. OPC’s proposed CELID-8 PIM is unreasonable and should be rejected. .... 41
  - O. The Commission should reject OPC’s and DCG’s proposed load forecasting PIMs..... 42
- IV. PEPCO’S ORIGINAL MRP PROPOSAL REMAINS A REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE. .... 50**
  - A. The Revenue Requirement Analysis in the Original MRP Proposal is Reasonable and Supported by the Record. .... 51

B.	The Annual Reconciliation Proposal Provides Sufficient Cost Containment Incentives and Protects Customers. ....	52
C.	The Proposed ESM, Deferred Accounting Mechanism and Re-Opener Are Reasonable. ....	53
D.	Pepco’s Capital Spending Plan Is Well Supported. ....	55
E.	Pepco’s Construction Report Provides Unprecedented Detail and Information and the Discovery Process in This Case Provided Further Detail and Oversight for the Commission and Parties. ....	58
F.	Company Witness Clark Directly Ties the Capital Construction Budget to Pepco’s Proposed Reliability PIMs. ....	58
G.	Pepco’s Use of Blanket Projects Is a Reasonable and Appropriate Way to Maintain and Enhance Reliability.....	59
H.	Pepco’s PILC Replacement Strategy Is Reasonable and the Commission’s Consultant Supports Aggressive PILC Replacement. ....	60
I.	Pepco’s Construction Report Adheres to Commission Directives. ....	60
J.	Pepco’s Addition of a Fourth Transformer at Benning Substation Is Necessary.....	62
K.	The Company’s Proposed RMAs under the Original MRP Proposal Are Reasonable. ....	62
L.	The Commission Should Approve the Use of the Company’s Actual Requested Capital Structure. ....	63
M.	Pepco’s Proposed Return on Common Equity (“ROE”) of 10.30% Is Reasonable. ....	63
N.	The Company’s ROE Should Not Be Reduced if the Commission Authorizes an MRP in this Proceeding. ....	65
O.	Pepco’s Proposed Performance Incentive Mechanisms Are Reasonable and Should Be Approved.....	66
P.	Pepco’s Reliability PIMs Meet the Commission’s AFOR Guidance in the AFOR Order and are reasonable.....	66
Q.	Pepco’s Proposed DER PIM Is a Reasonable Emerging PIM.....	68
R.	Pepco’s Customer Service PIMs Are Consistent with the Commission’s AFOR Order Guidance.....	69
S.	OPC’s Affordability Metrics Are Duplicative and Should Be Rejected. ....	71
<b>V.</b>	<b>THE TTPCF DEMONSTRATES THAT AN INCREASE OF \$76.678 MILLION IS JUST AND REASONABLE UNDER TRADITIONAL RATEMAKING. ....</b>	<b>72</b>
A.	Pepco Has Established That the RMAs the Company Proposed in Connection with The TTPCF Are Reasonable.....	73

B.	RMA 2 Is Reasonable and Consistent with Commission Precedent and Should Be Approved. ....	74
C.	RMA 3 Is Reasonable and Should Be Approved.....	80
D.	RMA 7: OPC’s Overtime Expense Adjustment Defies Precedent and Should Be Rejected. ....	83
E.	RMA 20a (Original MRP RMA 10a): Benning Road Facility Environmental Remediation Effort Costs Are Reasonable and Should Not Be Adjusted. ....	85
F.	RMA 20b (Original MRP RMA 10b) Is Similarly Reasonable and Consistent with Commission Precedent and Should Be Approved.....	102
G.	RMA 26 (Original MRP RMA 21) Complies with the FC 1150/1151 Settlement and Avoids Double Counting Benefits. ....	102
H.	RMA 28: Including the Frederick Douglass Memorial Bridge Project Costs in a Regulatory Asset Is Reasonable.....	112
I.	RMA 29 (Original MRP RMA 12) Has Been Appropriately Adjusted and Should Be Approved.....	112
J.	RMA 33 (Original MRP RMA 9): Rate Case Costs Are Reasonable and Should Be Approved. ....	115
K.	RMA 35: Inflating Non-Labor Operation and Maintenance by GDPPI Is Reasonable. ....	117
L.	RMA 36 (Original MRP RMA 15): A Regulatory Asset Is Reasonable for Costs to Optimize (“CTO”). ....	118
M.	RMA 41: OPC’s Arbitrary Adjustment to Manhole Inspection Costs Should Be Rejected.....	120
N.	RMA 42 (Original MRP RMA 22) Reflects the Fair Market Value of an Arm’s-Length Transaction and Is Therefore Reasonable. ....	122
O.	OPC Schedule 14: OPC’s Adjustment Removing EBSC Charges for Residual Income Taxes Should Be Rejected. ....	125
P.	OPC Schedule 15: OPC’s Out of Period Service Company Cost Allocations Adjustment Should Be Rejected. ....	126
<b>VI.</b>	<b>PEPCO’S PROPOSED RATE DESIGNS ARE REASONABLE AND CONSISTENT WITH COMMISSION POLICY AND DIRECTIVES. ....</b>	<b>128</b>
<b>VII.</b>	<b>PEPCO’S BILL IMPACT ANALYSES APPROPRIATELY ISOLATE AND ACCURATELY REFLECT THE IMPACT OF THE REVENUE INCREASES PROPOSED IN THIS PROCEEDING.....</b>	<b>133</b>
<b>VIII.</b>	<b>PEPCO’S USE OF CURRENT BILLING DETERMINANTS, INCLUDING CORRECTED DEMAND BILLING DETERMINANTS, IS REASONABLE.....</b>	<b>136</b>

<b>IX. PEPCO’S CUSTOMER CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....</b>	<b>142</b>
<b>X. PEPCO’S PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOLLOWS THE GUIDANCE THE COMMISSION HAS PROVIDED AND IS REASONABLE. ....</b>	<b>145</b>
<b>XI. THE BSA IS OPERATING AS DESIGNED AND SHOULD CONTINUE..</b>	<b>147</b>
<b>XII. BWLDC’S PIMS ARE UNTIMELY, VIOLATE PEPCO’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND ATTEMPT TO FORCE THE COMMISSION TO HEAR MATTERS THAT ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE IT.....</b>	<b>151</b>
<b>XIII. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>156</b>

**Table of Authorities**

**Court Decisions**

*Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n*..... 74

*C& P Telephone v. Public Service Commission*, 339 A.2d 710 (1975) ..... 120

*Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n*,  
339 A.2d 710, 713-14 (D.C. 1975) ..... 157

*Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.*, ..... 74

*Pepco v. Public Service Commission*, 455 A.2d 374 (D.C. 1982)..... 120

*Telephone Users Association, Inc. v. Public Service Commission*, No. 11264  
(Slip op. Nov. 3, 1977)..... 121

*Washington Gas Light Co. v. Public Service Comm'n*, 450 A.2d 1187, 1203 (D.C. 1982)..... 159

**Statutes**

*CleanEnergy DC Omnibus Amendment Act of 2018*, D.C. Law 22-257,  
effective March 22, 2019 ..... 2, 153

District of Columbia Code §34-912..... 120

Davis-Bacon Act , Public Law 107-217 (August 21, 2002) ..... 158

*District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act*, approved October 21, 1968 (82 Stat. 1204;  
D.C. Official Code § 2-501 *et seq.*) ..... 157

*The Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938*, enacted June 25, 1938, ch. 676, §1, (52 Stat. 1060.)... 158

*The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993* ..... 158

*Retail Electric Competition and Consumer Protection Act of 1999*, D.C. Law 13-107, effective  
May 8, 2000 (codified at D.C. Official Code §§34-1501 *et seq.*)..... 101

District of Columbia Official Code § 43-412 ..... 120

District of Columbia Official Code § 43-612 ..... 120

*The McNamara-O'Hara Service Contract Act of 1965*, codified at 41 U.S.C. §§ 6701-6707 ... 158

*The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017*, Public Law 115-97 (December 22, 2017)..... 105, 111

District of Columbia Code §34-1504(d)(2) ..... passim

**Rules and Regulations**

15 D.C.M.R. §137..... 1

**Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia Orders**

*In the Matter of the Application of Washington Gas Light Company, District of Columbia Division, for Authority to Increase Existing Rates and Charges for Gas Service*, Formal Case No. 922, Order No. 10307 (October 8, 1993) ..... 93, 95

*In the Matter of the Investigation Into Electric Service Market Competition and Regulatory Practices*, Formal Case No. 945, Order No. 11834 (November 15, 2000)..... 103

*In the Matter of the Investigation into Explosions Occurring in or Around the Underground Distribution Systems of the Potomac Electric Power Company*, Formal Case No. 991, Order No. 12735 (May 16, 2003)..... 124

*In the Matter of the Application of the Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase Existing Retail Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service*, Formal Case No. 1076, Order No. 15710 (March 2, 2010) ..... 132

*In the Matter of the Application of the Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase Existing Retail Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service*, Formal Case No. 1076, Order No. 15864 (June 23, 2010)..... 76

*In the Matter of the Application of the Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase Existing Retail Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service*, Formal Case No. 1087, Order No. 16930 (September 27, 2012)..... 148

*In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase Existing Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service*, Formal Case No. 1103, Order No. 17424 (March 26, 2014) ..... 76, 132

*In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase Existing Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service*, Formal Case No. 1139, Order No. 18550 (September 22, 2016)..... 51, 155

*In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase Existing Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service*, Formal Case No. 1139, Order No. 18846 (July 25, 2017) ..... passim

<i>In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase Existing Retail Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service and In the Matter of the Impact of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 on the Existing Distribution Service Rates and Charges for Potomac Electric Power Company and Washington Gas Light Company</i> , Formal Case Nos. 1150 and 1151, Order No. 19433 (August 9, 2018).....	86, 105
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to implement a Multiyear Rate Plan for Electric Distribution Service in the District of Columbia</i> , Formal Case No. 1156, Order No. 20273 (December 20, 2019) .....	7, 51, 156, 157
<i>In the Matter of the Potomac Electric Power Company’s Notice to Construct Two 230 kV Underground Circuits from the Takoma Substation to the Rebuilt Harvard Substation, And From the Rebuilt Harvard Substation to the Rebuilt Champlain Substation (Capital Grid Project)</i> , Formal Case No. 1144, Order No. 20274 (December 20, 2019) .....	41, 42, 46, 48
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Increase Existing Retail Rates and Charges for Electric Distribution Service, In the Matter of the Impact of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 on the Existing Distribution Service Rates and Charges for Potomac Electric Power Company and Washington Gas Light Company, and In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to implement a Multiyear Rate Plan for Electric Distribution Service in the District of Columbia</i> , Formal Case Nos. 1150, 1151 & 1156, Order No. 20293 (February 5, 2020) .....	106
<i>In the Matter of the Establishment of Regulatory Assets for Covid-19 Related Incremental Costs, Formal Case No. GD2020-01</i> , Order No. 20329 (April 15,2020) .....	37, 55
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to Implement a Multiyear Rate Plan for Electric Distribution Service in the District of Columbia</i> , Order No. 20349 (May 20, 2020).....	32, 35, 52
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to implement a Multiyear Rate Plan for Electric Distribution Service in the District of Columbia</i> , Formal Case No. 1156, Order No. 20375 (July 8, 2020) .....	156, 157
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for Authority to implement a Multiyear Rate Plan for Electric Distribution Service in the District of Columbia</i> , Formal Case No. 1156, Order No. 20632 (September 24, 2020).....	1, 7
<i>In the Matter of the Application of the Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company for Authority to Increase and Restructure Its Schedule of Rates and Charges</i> , Formal Case No. 827, Order No. 8106 (October 19, 1984).....	120
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Potomac Electric Power Company for an Increase in its Retail Rates for the Sale of Electric Energy</i> , Formal Case No. 869, Order No. 9216,(March 3, 1989) .....	96

**Other Regulatory Commission Orders**

*Exploring the Use of Alternative Rate Plans or Methodologies to Establish New Base Rates for an Electric Company or Gas Company and In the Matter of Alternative Rate Plans or Methodologies to Establish New Base Rates for an Electric Company or a Gas Company, PC51 & Case No. 9618, Order No. 89226 at 2 (MdPSC August 9, 2019) ..... 4, 25*

*In the Matter of the Application of Baltimore Gas and Electric Company for Adjustments to its Gas Base Rates, Case No. 9484, Order No. 88975 at 90 (MdPSC January 4, 2019)..... 21*

*n the Matter of Alternative Rate Plans or Methodologies to Establish New Base Rates for an Electric Company or Gas Company, Case No. 9618, Order No. 89482 (MdPSC February 4, 2020) ..... 24, 154*

*Order on Pilot Application for a Multi-Year Plan, Case No. 9645, Order No. 89678 (MdPSC December 16, 2020)..... passim*

**BEFORE THE  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<b>IN THE MATTER OF</b>	)	
	)	
<b>THE APPLICATION OF</b>	)	<b>FORMAL CASE NO. 1156</b>
